

No. 07-\_\_

07-946 JAN 16 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM  
(CalPERS)

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK SOLOMON  
BYRON S. GEORGIU  
WILLIAM J. DOYLE II  
COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER  
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP  
655 West Broadway  
Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 231-1058

*Counsel for Petitioner  
California Public  
Employees' Retirement  
System (CalPERS), on  
behalf of itself and all  
others similarly situated*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Nature of the Case and Jurisdiction Below.....	3
B. Statement of Facts.....	4
1. The NYSE's Operation and the Specialist Firms.....	4
2. The NYSE Abandons Its Regulatory Duties to Foster a Fraudulent Course of Business.....	6
3. The SEC Finds that the NYSE Abandoned Its Duties.....	8
C. Course of Proceedings.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. This Court's Review Is Needed to Resolve Inconsistencies in Lower Court Decisions .....	15
II. This Court's Review Is Needed to Clarify the Scope of Absolute Immunity for Nongovernmental Actors.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Conflict with <i>Silver v. NYSE</i> .....	18
B. Conflict with <i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> .....	20
C. Conflict with <i>Butz v. Economou</i> and Its Progeny.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX	
<i>In re: NYSE Specialists Securities Litigation (California Public Employees' Retirement System, v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.), 503 F.3d 89; No. 06-1038 (2d Cir. Sept. 18, 2007)</i> .....	1a
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 281; No. 03 Civ.8264 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13. 2005) .....	30a
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8264, (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2006) (Order Granting Lead Plaintiffs' Request For Certification of Final Judgment and Entry of Judgment Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b)) .....	136a
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8264 Rule 54(b) (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2006) (Judgment) .....	138a
SEC Press Release .....	140a
NYSE Press Release .....	145a
Securities Exchange Act §3(a)(26), 15 U.S.C. §78c(a)(26).....	148a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Securities Exchange Act §6(a)-(b), 15 U.S.C. §78f(a)-(b):.....	148a
Securities Exchange Act §10, 15 U.S.C. §78j..	152a
Securities Exchange Act §19(g), 15 U.S.C. §78s(g).....	153a
Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 10b-5.....	155a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ace Bev. Co. v. Lockheed Info. Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 144 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Austin Municipal Securities, Inc. v. NASD, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	17, 29
<i>Barbara v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17, 29
<i>Baxter v. Board of Trade</i> , 83 Ill. 146 (1876)...	25, 26
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985) ..	26, 27
<i>D.L. Cromwell Invs., Inc. v. NASD Regulation, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>D'Alessio v. NYSE</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12, 16, 21, 28, 29
<i>Desidario v. NASD</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>DL Capital Group v. NASDAQ Stock Market</i> , 409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	18, 29
<i>First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Fisher v. Board of Trade</i> , 80 Ill. 85 (1875) ..	25
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	12, 21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) ..	26
<i>Hepting v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	21
<i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	1-2, 3
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Litig. (California Public Employees' Retirement System v. The New York Stock Exchange)</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	2-3
<i>Marchiano v. NASD</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2001).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	24, 26
<i>Otto v. SEC</i> , 253 F.3d 960 (7th Cir. 2001)...	16
<i>Procurier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	20
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silver v. NYSE</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963) .	14-15, 17-20
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. NASD</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Sturges v. Board of Trade</i> , 86 Ill. 441 (1877).....	25
<i>Ulery v. Chicago Live Stock Exchange</i> , 54 Ill. App. 233 (1894) .....	25
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 509 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	27

## STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§78c(a)(26) .....	ii, 12
§78f .....	3
§78j .....	<i>passim</i>
§78s(g) .....	11, 6
§78t(a).....	3
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii).....	11
§78aa .....	2, 3
28 U.S.C.	
§1254 .....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§1291 .....	2, 4
§1331 .....	2, 3
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
54(b).....	2, 4
Securities and Exchange	
Rule 10b-5 .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 11b-1 .....	11
Rule 600(b)(23).....	23
New York Stock Exchange	
Rules 92.....	12
Rule 104.10 .....	11

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

1 Harper & James, <i>The Law of Torts</i> §§5.21, 5.25, 5.26 (1956) .....	20
Steven M. Sears, <i>What Amex Brings to NYSE</i> , Barron’s January 14, 2008.....	23
William I. Friedman, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment's Public / Private Distinction Among Securities Regulators in the U.S. Marketplace – Revisited</i> , 23 Ann. Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 727 (2003).....	17
